

No. 21-476

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY; LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY
MENON; MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS;
KENDRA ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA; JESSICA
POCOCK; PHIL WEISER,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**Brief for the
Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

HOWARD SLUGH
Counsel of Record
2400 Virginia Ave N.W.
Apt. C619
Washington, D.C., 20037
(954) 328-9461
hslugh@jcrl.org

JOSH BLACKMAN
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, TX 77002
(202) 294-9003
josh@joshblackman.com

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Tenth Circuit’s ruling would be particularly problematic for Jewish artisans who object to speaking certain messages	3
II. The government lacks a compelling interest to enforce its public accommodations law against a closely-knit firm in which the artisans share the same religious objections to speaking	6
A. Federal law exempts closely-held entities from discrimination laws	7
B. State law exempts closely-held entities from anti-discrimination laws	8
C. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> acknowledged that the government’s compelling interest can be undermined by broad exemptions	11
D. “What does ‘compelling’ mean”?	14
E. Wedding-related cases are brought by close-knit artisanal companies with a handful of employees that share the same religious beliefs	16
F. The government does not always have a compelling interest to enforce public	

accommodations laws in First Amendment cases.....	18
Conclusion	21

Table of Authorities

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269, 448 P.3d 890 (AZ 2019)	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	6, 11
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> 572 U.S. 1046 (2014)	19
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , No. CV-2008-06632, 2009 WL 8747805 (D.N.M. 2009)	16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)	6, 14, 15, 20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	18, 19, 20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc. v. Elenis</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (D. Colo. 2019)	16, 17
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	6, 14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	19

<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lindsey</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (D. Minn. 2017)	17
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19, 20
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016)	12
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §2000e(b)	7
42 U.S.C. §2000a(b)(1)	8
Ala. Code §24-8-7	10
Ala. Code §25-1-20	9
Alaska Stat. §18.80.240	11
Alaska Stat. §18.80	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §41-1491.02(A)(2)	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §41-1461	9
Ark. Code §16-123-204(b)(1)	10
Ark. Code §16-123-101	9
Cal. Gov't Code §12955	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-34-401	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-34-502(8)(a)(II)	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. §46a-64c(b)(1)	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. §46a-60	8,9
D.C. Code 2-1402.24(a)(2)	10
D.C. Code §2-1402	10
6 Del. Code §4607(e)	10
19 Del. Code §710	9

Fla. Stat. §760.29(1)(a)(2).....	10
Fla. Stat. §760.01.....	9
Ga. Code §8-3-202(b)(1).....	10
Ga. Code §45-19-20.....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. §515-4(a)(1).....	10, 11
Haw. Rev. Stat. §378.1.....	10
Idaho Code §67-5910(7).....	11
Idaho Code §67-5909.....	9
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-101.....	10
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-106(B).....	10
Ind. Code §22-9.5-3-1(a)(2).....	10
Ind. Code §22-9-1-1.....	9
Iowa Code §216.12(1)(b).....	11
Iowa Code §216.1.....	10
Kan. Stat. §44-1018(b)(2).....	10
Kan. Stat. §44-1001.....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. §344.365(1)(a).....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. §344.040.....	9
La. Rev. Stat. §51:2604(B)(2).....	10
La. Rev. Stat. §23:301.....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 151B, §1.....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 151B, 4(7).....	9, 11
Md. State Government Code 20-704(a)(2).....	10
Md. State Government Code §20-601.....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Tit. 5, §4572.....	10

Me. Rev. Stat. Tit. 5, §4581(4)(B)(1)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37-2202	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2503(1)(a).....	11
Minn. Stat. 363A.21(3)	11
Minn. Stat. §363A.08.....	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. §213.010.....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. §213.040(13)(2)	10
Mont. Code § 49-2-305(11).....	11
Mont. Code § 49-2-101	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. §143-422.1	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 41A-6(a)(1).....	10
N.D. Cent. Code §14-02.5-09(2).....	10
N.D. Laws §14-02.4.....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. 354-A:15(II).....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. §354-A:1	9
N.J. Stat. §10:5-5(n)(1)	11
N.J. Stat. §10:5-12	10
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-9(D).....	10
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-7.....	9
N.Y. Exec. Law §290	10
N.Y. Exec. Law §296(5)(a)(4)(i)	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. §20-301	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. §48-1101	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. §118.060(2)(b).....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. §613.310	9

Ohio Rev. Code §4112.01	9
Ohio Rev. Code §4112.024	11
25 Okla. Stat. §1453(C)	10
25 Okla. Stat. §1301	10
Ore. Rev. Stat. §659a.001	10
Ore. Rev. Stat. §659A.421(6)	11
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. §951	9
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. §954(i)	11
R.I. Gen. Laws §34-37-4.1(a)	11
R.I. Gen. Laws §28-5-1	9
S.C. Code § 1-13-30	9
S.C. Code § 31-21-70(A)	10
S.D. Cod. Law § 20-13-1	10
S.D. Cod. Law § 20-13-20	11
Tenn. Code § 4-21-602(a)(1)	11
Tenn. Code §4-21-201	9
Tex. Lab. Code § 21.001	9
Tex. Prop. Code § 301.041(a)(2)	10
Utah Code § 57-21-3(3)	10
Utah Code § 34a-5-101	9
Va. Code 36-96.2(B)	10
Va. Code 2.1-714	9
Vt. Stat. tit. 21, §495	10
Vt. Stat. tit. 9, 4504(2)	11
W. Va. Code §5-11-1	9

W. Va. Code §5-11A-4 (2)(b)	10
Wash. Rev. Code §49.60.222(2)	10
Wash. Rev. Code §49.60.010	9
West’s Cal. Gov. Code §12900	9
Wis. Stat. § 106.50	11
Wis. Stat. § 111.31	10
Wyo. Stat. § 27-9-101.....	8
Wyo. Stat. § 40-26-110(b)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
114 Cong. Rec. 2495 (1968)	8
James D. Walsh, <i>Reaching Mrs. Murphy: A Call for Repeal of the Mrs. Murphy Exemption to the Fair Housing Act</i> , 34 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 605 (1999)	8
Josh Blackman, <i>Unraveled: Obamacare, Religious Liberty, and Executive Power</i> 260–61 (2016)	13
Katie Keith, <i>Final Rule on Grandfathered Health Plans Will Allow Higher Consumer Costs</i> , Health Affairs (Dec. 14, 2020), https://perma.cc/H2VA-5GHL	13
Rabbi Menachem Schneerson, <i>What’s Wrong With Intermarriage</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/3wPo8fz	4-5
Rabbi Steven Weil, <i>After Pew: What Will It Take to Save American Jewry</i> , JEWISHACTION.COM, https://perma.cc/7ZN8-8UXW	5
Richard Carlson, <i>The Small Firm Exemption and the Single Employer Doctrine in Employment</i>	

<i>Discrimination Law</i> , 80 St. John's L. Rev. 1197 (2006).....	7
Scott Cameron, <i>The Infidelity App</i> , NPR.ORG, https://perma.cc/UNE9-6959	5
State and Public Accommodation Laws, National Conference on State Legislatures, https://perma.cc/TG4W-G5K5	20
<i>The Ten Commandments</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/3LQZteT	5
Transcript of Oral Argument at 59, <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> (No. 13-354)	13
Transcript of Oral Argument at 68, <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> (No. 16-111).....	4
